

FILED

APR 04 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 28889-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

IN RE THE DETENTION OF CALVIN MINES

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CALVIN MINES,

Petitioner/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY

The Honorable John W. Lohrmann

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT

Susan F. Wilk
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

FILED

APR 04 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 28889-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

IN RE THE DETENTION OF CALVIN MINES

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CALVIN MINES,

Petitioner/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY

The Honorable John W. Lohrmann

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT

Susan F. Wilk
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 1. Illegal petition.....4

 2. Failure to bifurcate 7

 3. Prejudicial trial errors 8

D. ARGUMENT.....8

 1. MINES’ REFERRAL FOR COMMITMENT PROCEEDINGS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE MINES WAS NEVER CONVICTED OF A SEXUALLY VIOLENT OFFENSE 10

 a. The Fourteenth Amendment guarantee of substantive and procedural due process applies to the involuntary commitment of individuals under sexually violent predator statutes 10

 b. A petition for commitment under Chap. 71.09 RCW may only be filed in the county where a person has been charged or convicted of a sexually violent offense, or where a recent overt act has been committed..... 12

 c. The petition to commit Mines under Chap. 71.09 RCW was statutorily barred..... 16

 d. Any other result would violate equal protection 21

 e. Any other result would violate due process 25

 2. THE FAILURE TO BIFURCATE THE PROCEEDINGS TO ALLOW FOR A SEPARATE DETERMINATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF THE RECENT OVERT ACT VIOLATED EQUAL PROTECTION 26

a.	The court had authority to bifurcate the proceedings to allow for a determination beyond a reasonable doubt whether Mines had committed the act alleged to be a recent overt act	27
b.	The order denying the motion to bifurcate was an abuse of discretion	28
c.	Failure to bifurcate denied Mines his Fourteenth Amendment right to equal protection	29
i.	Bifurcation is required by statute where the person alleged to be a SVP has been found incompetent	30
ii.	The failure to bifurcate violated equal protection	31
3.	THE ADMISSION OF CRIMINAL INFORMATIONS CHARGING MINES WITH SEX OFFENSES WHERE HE WAS NOT CONVICTED OF THESE CRIMES VIOLATED MINES' DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	36
a.	The criminal informations charging Mines with greater crimes than the crimes to which he pled guilty were irrelevant and inadmissible	37
b.	The admission of the evidence was prejudicial	39
4.	MINES WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE COURT REFUSED TO ISSUE HIS PROPOSED LIMITING INSTRUCTION THAT WOULD HAVE PRECLUDED THE JURY FROM USING HIS PRIOR CHARGED OFFENSES AS PROOF OF HIS PROPENSITY TO COMMIT THE RECENT OVERT ACT	41
a.	A limiting instruction is available as a matter of right	41
b.	The error in failing to issue the limiting instruction prejudiced Mines	42
E.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	17
<u>In re Detention of Albrecht</u> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002)	11
<u>In re Detention of Fair</u> , 167 Wn.2d 357, 219 P.3d 89 (2009)	12
<u>In re Detention of Hawkins</u> , 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010)	17, 26
<u>In re Detention of Henrickson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000) ..	12
<u>In re Detention of Martin</u> , 161 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) ...	14
<u>In re Detention of Post</u> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010)	38
<u>In re Detention of Stout</u> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007)	18
<u>In re Detention of Strand</u> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009) ..	20
<u>In re Detention of Young</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993) ..	11, 12
<u>Myers v. Boeing Co.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990)	28
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 259 P.3d 834 (2009)	21
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	20
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	17, 18
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	42
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1994)	23
<u>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</u> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	19

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>Abolafya v. State</u> , 114 Wn. App. 137, 56 P.3d 608 (2002), <u>rev. denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1020 (2003)	22-24
<u>Bowcutt v. Delta North Star Corp.</u> , 95 Wn. App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (1999)	28
<u>In re the Detention of Durbin</u> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2011 WL 799772 (March 8, 2011)	12
<u>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999) ..	28
<u>State v. Lui</u> , 153 Wn. App. 304, 221 P.3d 948 (2009)	41
<u>State v. Shephard</u> , 53 Wn. App. 194, 766 P.2d 467 (1988)	16

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3.....	1, 2, 10
Const. art. I, § 12.....	1, 23
Const. art. I, § 22.....	20

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000)	23
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)	23
<u>Foucha v. Louisiana</u> , 504 U.S. 71, 118 L.Ed.2d 437, 112 S.Ct. 1780 (1992)	10
<u>Vitek v. Jones</u> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S.Ct. 1254, 53 L.Ed.2d 522 (1980)	11, 26
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974)	11

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1, 2, 10, 11, 23, 29

Statutes

Laws of 1955, ch. 133, § 5	16
RCW 10.77.086.....	13, 19, 30, 31, 32
RCW 10.77.180.....	38
RCW 71.09.020.....	2, 6, 12, 14-19, 21, 22, 25, 33, 35
RCW 71.09.030.....	13-15, 17-19, 21, 31, 32
RCW 71.09.060.....	19, 29-32, 34, 35

Other Authorities

CR 42(b).....	8, 28, 29
ER 105	41

ER 401	38, 39
ER 402	38
ER 403	38
WPIC 1.01	38

Journals and Treatises

D. Boerner, <u>Sentencing in Washington</u> (1985)	16
